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Warnung
Gerät: 

Zur Reduzierung der Gefahr von Brand, elektrischem Schlag und Beschädigung:

• Setzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht dem Regen aus. 
• Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gefäße, wie Vasen, auf dieses Gerät.
• Ausschließlich das empfohlene Zubehör verwenden.
• Reparieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht selbst. 
	 Wenden	Sie	sich	zur	Wartung	an	qualifiziertes	Kundendienstpersonal.
• Lassen Sie keine Gegenstände aus Metall in dieses Gerät fallen.
• Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf dieses Gerät.

Netzkabel/Netzteil
Zur Reduzierung der Gefahr von Brand, elektrischem Schlag und Beschädigung:

• Gewährleisten Sie, dass die Spannung der Stromversorgung dem auf diesem Gerät angegebenen  
 Wert entspricht.
• Stecken Sie den Netzstecker vollständig in die Steckdose ein.
•	 Ziehen	Sie	nicht	am	Kabel,	knicken	Sie	es	nicht	und	stellen	Sie	keine	schweren	Gegenstände	darauf. 
• Fassen Sie den Stecker nicht mit nassen Händen an.
•	 Fassen	Sie	den	Stecker	beim	Herausziehen	an	seinem	Korpus	an.
• Verwenden Sie keinen beschädigten Netzstecker oder eine beschädigte Steckdose.
• Installieren Sie dieses Gerät so, dass das Netzkabel sofort aus der Steckdose gezogen werden  
 kann, wenn Störungen auftreten.

Kleine Objekte/Verpackungsteile 
(Plastikbeutel, Karton, etc.)

• Bewahren Sie die kleine Objekte (z.B. Schrauben und anderes Montagematerial, Speicherkarten) 
	 und	 Verpackungsteile	 außerhalb	 der	 Reichweite	 von	 Kindern	 auf,	 damit	 sie	 nicht	 von	 diesen	 
	 verschluckt	werden	kann.	Lassen	Sie	kleine	Kinder	nicht	mit	Folie	spielen.	
 Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr!

Achtung:
 

• Gerät
	 Stellen	Sie	keine	Quellen	offener	Flammen,	z.B.	brennende	Kerzen,	auf	das	Gerät.

Aufstellung
•	 Stellen	Sie	das	Gerät	auf	eine	trockene,	ebene,	wasserfeste	und	hitzebeständige	Oberfläche.
•	 Suchen	Sie	einen	Aufstellort,	an	dem	Kinder	nicht	an	die	heißen	Oberflächen	des	Gerätes	gelangen 
 können.
• Die Steckdose muss leicht zugänglich sein, um im Notfall das Gerät schnell vom Stromkreis trennen 
 zu können.
• Installieren oder positionieren Sie dieses Gerät nicht in einem Bücherregal, Einbauschrank oder  
 einem sonstigen engen Raum. Stellen Sie eine gute Belüftung des Gerätes sicher.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf Verstärker oder andere Geräte, die heiß werden können. Diese 
 Hitze könnte das Gerät beschädigen.
• Setzen Sie dieses Gerät keinem direkten Sonnenlicht, hohen Temperaturen, starker Feuchtigkeit 
 und übermäßigen Erschütterungen aus.
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Netzadapter
• Der Netzadapter kann mit Wechselstrom von  220 - 240 V betrieben werden.
• Verwenden Sie aber einen geeigneten Steckeradapter, wenn der Stecker nicht in die 
 Netzsteckdose passt.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Dieses Gerät dient dem

• Zubereiten von  Sandwiches

Es ist ausschließlich für diesen Zweck bestimmt und darf nur zu diesem Zweck verwendet werden. Es darf 
nur in der Art und Weise benutzt werden, wie es in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung beschrieben ist.

Dieses	 Gerät	 ist	 nicht	 dafür	 bestimmt,	 durch	 Personen	 (einschließlich	 Kinder)	 mit	 eingeschränkten	
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung und/oder mangels Wissen 
benutzt zu werden, es sei denn,sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt 
oder	erhielten	von	ihr	Anweisungen,	wie	das	Gerät	zu	benutzen	ist.	Kinder	sollten	beaufsichtigt	werden,	
um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

Transport des Gerätes
Bitte bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung auf. Um einen ausreichender Schutz beim Transport des 
Gerätes zu erreichen, verpacken Sie das Gerät in der Originalverpackung.

Reinigung der äußeren Oberfl äche
Verwenden	 Sie	 keine	 fl	üchtigen	 Flüssigkeiten,	 wie	 Insektensprays.	 Durch	 zu	 starken	 Druck	 beim	
Abwischen	können	die	Oberfl	ächen	beschädigt	werden.	Gummi-	oder	Plastikteile	sollten	nicht	über	einen	
längeren	Zeitraum	mit	dem	Gerät	in	Kontakt	sein.

Bedienelemente
Übersicht

a) Betriebsindikatorleuchte
b) Bereitschaftsindikatorleuchte
c)	 Griff	
d) Röstplatten
e)	 Klappensicherung
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a) Betriebsindikatorleuchte
b) Bereitschaftsindikatorleuchte

d) Röstplatten
e)	 Klappensicherung
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Reparaturen
• Reparaturen am Gerät sollten nur von einer autorisierten Fachwerkstatt durchgeführt werden.
• Ein Umbauen oder Verändern des Produktes beeinträchtigt die Produktsicherheit. 
 Achtung Verletzungsgefahr!
•	 Öffnen	Sie	das	Produkt	niemals	eigenmächtig	und	führen	Sie	Reparaturen	nie	selber	aus!
• Falscher Zusammenbau führt möglicherweise zu Fehlfunktionen oder dem Totalausfall.
•	 Öffnen	Sie	in	keinem	Fall	das	Gerät.

Achtung:
 
Es wird keine Haftung für Folgeschäden übernommen. Technische Änderungen und Irrtümer vorbehalten!

Beachten Sie:

Die	Gewährleistung	verfällt	bei	Fremdeingriffen	in	das	Gerät.

Gerätenutzung
Vor der ersten Verwendung

• Reinigen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung das Gehäuse des Gerätes und die Röstplatten mit einem  
 leicht angefeuchteten Tuch.
• Um die Antihaft-Beschichtung zu unterstützen, bestreichen Sie die Röstplatten mit etwas  
 Speiseöl, Butter oder zum Braten geeignete Margarine.
• Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
• Bei der ersten Verwendung kann eine geringe Menge Rauch entstehen. Das ist völlig normal.
• Es gibt zwei Indikator-Leuchten am Gerät. Das rote Licht zeigt an, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet  
 ist. Das grüne Licht zeigt an, dass das Gerät heizt. Das grüne Licht erlischt sobald die  
 Betriebstemperatur erreicht wurde. Es schaltet sich regelmäßig an und ab, um die Temperatur auf  
 einem gleichmäßigen Niveau zu halten.
• Um bestmögliche Ergebnisse zu erzielen, warten Sie bis die Betriebstemperatur erreicht wurde,  
 bevor Sie die Sandwiches in das Gerät legen.

Wie Sie das Gerät verwenden

• Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem Stromnetz. So kann das Gerät aufheizen, während Sie die  
 Sandwiches zubereiten.
•	 Achten	Sie	darauf,	die	Sandwiches	nicht	zu	überfüllen.	Zu	viel	Krafteinsatz	beim	Schließen	des	 
 Geräts könnte dieses beschädigen.
• Legen Sie das Sandwich auf die Platte sobald die Betriebstemperatur erreicht wurde.
•	 Schließen	Sie	die	Klappe	und	sichern	Sie	sie.
• Sandwiches brauchen in der Regel 3-5 Minuten, abhängig von den Zutaten und dem persönlichen 
 Geschmack. Entfernen Sie das Sandwich am besten mit einem Holtzspatel um das Gerät nicht zu  
 beschädigen.
• Lassen Sie das Sandwich danach 2 Minuten ruhen. Dann können Sie überprüfen, ob es ausreichend 
 getoastet wurde.
• Trennen Sie nach dem Gebrauch die Verbindung zum Stromnetz.

ACHTUNG: Das innere des Sandwiches kann sehr heiß werden. Seien Sie beim Essen sehr vorsichtig. 

Seien	Sie	besonders	vorsichtig,	wenn	Sie	Kindern	die	Sandwiches	servieren.
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Technische Eigenschaften
Der Hersteller dieses Produktes ist die CHAL-TEC Vertriebs- + Handels GmbH, Wallstraße 16, 
10179 Berlin.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Befi	ndet	sich	die	linke	Abbildung	(durchgestrichene	Mülltonne	auf	Rädern)	auf	dem	Pro-
dukt, gilt die Europäische Richtlinie 2012/19/EU. Diese Produkte dürfen nicht mit dem 
normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen Regelun-
gen zur getrennten Sammlung elektrischer und elektronischer Gerätschaften. Richten 
Sie sich nach den örtlichen Regelungen und entsorgen Sie Altgeräte nicht über den 
Hausmüll. Durch die regelkonforme Entsorgung der Altgeräte werden Umwelt und die 
Gesundheit	ihrer	Mitmenschen	vor	möglichen	negativen	Konsequenzen	geschützt.	Mate-
rialrecycling	hilft,	den	Verbrauch	von	Rohstoff	en	zu	verringern.

Konformitätserklärung
Hersteller: Chal-Tec GmbH, Wallstraße 16, 10179 Berlin, Deutschland.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den folgenden Europäischen Richtlinien:
2014/30/EU (EMV)
2014/35/EU (LVD)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)
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Important Safeguards
Please	read	this	leaflet	carefully	before	you	start	to	use	your	ST15BS	Sandwich	Maker.	It	will	enable	you	
to	get	the	most	out	of	your	new	product	and	to	safely	enjoy	its	many	benefits.

●	 Check that the voltage marked on the product corresponds with your supply voltage.
●	 Never	leave	the	appliance	unsupervised	when	in	use.	Keep	out	of	the	reach	of	children	or	incompetent 
 persons.
●	 Only use the appliance for domestic purposes and in the way indicated in these instructions.
●	 In common with other electrical appliances, the product must not be taken into or used in the bathroom 
 or near sources of water.
●	 Do not immerse the product in water (refer to section on “Cleaning”).
●	 Never use the appliance outside and always place it in a dry environment.
●	 Never move the appliance by pulling the cord. Make sure the cord cannot get caught in any way. Do  
 not wind the cord around the appliance and do not bend it.
●	 Never touch the plug or use the unit with wet hands.
●	 Never cover the appliance with any kind of material.
●	 Provide proper ventilation when using the appliance.
●	 Always unplug the unit before cleaning, moving or when not in use.
●	 Examine the product for wear and tear. Do not use the unit if you see any signs of damage. Return it  
 to the place where you bought it for repairs.
●	 Keep	out	of	the	reach	of	children.
●	 The unit will get hot whilst in use – Be careful not to touch it.
●		Use	the	product	on	a	flat,	dry	level	work	surface.	Ensure	there	is	plenty	space	around	the	product	as	 
 it will produce steam and surfaces will get hot during use.
●	 Always use the black plastic hand grip when opening the sandwich maker.
●	 Do	not	overfill	the	sandwich	maker	–	as	this	may	damage	the	product.
●	 Do not use on or near a gas appliance.
●	 Before using the product, position the unit in a suitable place as steam may be emitted from the  
 ingredients when in use, show care when opening and closing the unit. For best results, wait until the  
	 unit	is	up	to	temperature	before	cooking.	This	will	give	a	crispier	finish	to	the	sandwich

WARNING: WHEN	THE	APPLIANCE	IS	IN	USE,	THE	BAKING	PLATES	AS	WELL	AS	THE	METAL	PARTS	OF	 
THE TOP COVER WARM UP AND CAN REACH A HIGH TEMPERATURE. DO NOT TOUCH THEM!

●	 A	competent	qualified	electrician	must	replace	a	damaged	cord	(*).

!! TO AVOID BURNS, WAIT UNTIL THE APPLIANCE HAS TOTALLY COOLED DOWN BEFORE  
MOVING THE PRODUCT.

(*)	Competent	qualified	electrician:	after	sales	department	of	the	producer	or	importer	or	any	person	
who	is	qualified,	approved	and	competent	to	perform	this	kind	of	repairs	in	order	to	avoid	all	danger.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

220V~ 240V 50Hz 700W



FEATURE

A. Power on light RED
B. Ready Light GREEN
C. Handle for opening
D. Baking plates
E. Release button

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT

●	 When	using	the	sandwich	maker	for	the	fi	rst	time,	use	a	slightly	damp	cloth	or	kitchen	paper	to	
 wipe both the interior and exterior of the appliance.
●	 To help with the non-stick performance of the sandwich maker inner plates, rub the plates with a
 little butter or margarine which is suitable for frying.
●	 Switch on the unit.
●	 When	using	the	sandwich	maker	for	the	fi	rst	time,	it	may	emit	a	little	smoke	which	is	normal.	This	
	 is	due	to	the	plates	curing	and	will	stop	after	a	short	time.	Following	the	fi	rst	two	steps	will	help	
 reduce this.
●	 There are two lights on the sandwich maker. The red light indicates that the power is on and the
 green light indicates that the unit is heating.
 When the sandwich maker is up to cooking temperature, the green “ready” light will go out. This light 
	 will	cycle	on	and	off		whilst	in	use	–	to	keep	a	constant	cooking	temperature.
●	 For best results, wait until the unit is up to temperature before cooking.
	 This	will	give	a	crispier	fi	nish	on	the	sandwiches.

HOW TO USE YOUR SANDWICH MAKER

●	 Plug in the sandwich maker so that the unit is heating whilst you prepare your sandwiches.
●	 Spread the bread evenly with butter or margarine which is suitable for frying. This will prevent 
 the sandwich sticking to the plates.
●	 With	the	buttered	side	of	the	bread	on	the	outside	of	the	sandwich,	fi	ll	your	sandwich	with	the	
	 fi	lling	of	your	choice.	Be	careful	not	to	overfi	ll	the	sandwich,	as	forcing	the	unit	closed	may	damage
 the appliance.
●	 When	the	ready	light	has	switched	off	,	carefully	place	the	sandwich	in	the	unit.
●	 Close the lid and secure with the catch on the handle.
●	 Your sandwich will normally take between 3-5 minutes to cook depending on your taste and the 
 ingredients. Remove the sandwich with a wooden utensil to avoid damaging the non-stick surface.
●	 Checking: Leave the sandwich to cook for about 2 minutes to allow it to seal before checking if 
 the sandwiches have been toasted to your liking.
●	 Warning:	 The	 sandwich	 fi	lling	will	 be	 very	 hot!!	 Show	 care	when	 eating	 and	 especially	when	
 serving to children.

SERVING SUGGESTION

●	 Always use pre-cooked meats in the sandwich maker as raw meats may not be cooked thoroughly 
 within the cooking time.

A. Power on light RED
B. Ready Light GREEN
C. Handle for opening
D. Baking plates
E. Release button
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●	 You	can	choose	many	different	ingredients	as	fillings	for	your	sandwiches,	here	are	some	examples 
 of typical ingredients that can be used:

Cheese
Ham
Salami
Bacon
Chicken
Tuna
Tomatoes,
Mushrooms
Onions,
Sweet corn
Pickles
Banana
Apple
Strawberry

Cleaning and Maintenance
●	 Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.
●	 Before cleaning, unplug the sandwich maker from the power supply and allow to cool completely.
●	 Wipe the exterior of the sandwich maker with a slightly damp cloth or kitchen paper to keep it 
 clean, ensuring that no excess moisture enters the main body of the unit.
●	 The interior of the sandwich maker has a non-stick surface. Only clean with a slightly damp cloth  
 or kitchen paper (ensuring no excess moisture enters the main body).
●	 Never use cleaning agents, abrasive materials or sharp implements to clean the plates inside the  
	 sandwich	maker,	as	this	can	damage	both	the	finish	and	performance	of	the	unit.

Special Safety Advice
The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

The power supply cord is not a serviceable item.

GREEN/YELLOW: EARTH (E)
BLUE: NEUTRAL (N)
BROWN: LIVE (L)

Class	1	Configuration
As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this appliance may not correspond with the coloured 
markings identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

●	 The wire which is coloured GREEN & YELLOW (or coloured GREEN) must be connected to the  
 terminal in the plug which is marked with the letter “E” or by the earth symbol:



●	 The	wire	which	is	coloured	BLUE	(or	coloured	BLACK)	must	be	connected	to	the	NEUTRAL	terminal	
 which is marked with the letter “N”.
●	 The wire which is coloured BROWN (or coloured RED) must be connected to the LIVE terminal 
 which is marked with the letter “L”.

Always	ensure	that	the	Mains	Cord	is	fi	xed	into	the	plug	through	the	Cord	Guard	or	Cable	Clamp,	(plug	
wiring diagram above), and that the Cord Guard screws are tightened to clamp the cord (outer sheath 
and	inner	coloured	wires)	into	position	in	the	plug.	Make	sure	that	the	plug	top	is	also	fi	tted	securely.
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Hints on Disposal
According to the European waste regulation 2012/19/EU this symbol on the product or 
on its packaging indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. 
Instead it should be taken to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of electri-
cal and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will 
help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, 
which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For 
more detailled information about recycling of this product, please contact your local 
council or your household waste disposial service.

Declaration of Conformity
Producer: Chal-Tec GmbH, Wallstraße 16, 10179 Berlin, Germany.

This product is conform to the following European Directives:
2014/30/EU (EMC)
2014/35/EU (LVD)
2011/65/EU (RoHS)


